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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote? Les .................................................................................. 98%
[ L PP PUPPPPPRR -
NOESUME .. s 2
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DemOCrat .......oooooccvverse 32%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very WEaK DOMOCTAL .o 1
trong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent  Closer {0 the DeMOCTaS......v. ;
strong P ’ p ) ’ p party: ; INAEPENAEN.......co. s 1
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans........................ 4
Party or the Republican Party? Weak RepubliCan .............ccccccvvrrssciicvvernssssccneensone 12
Strong Republican............cccviveveiveieieiieeeceeee 24
DEMOCRAT (NET) coovocooveeeeeeevoeeeesesseeeessssnnsseee 43%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..o 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...cvveierecenreneereeeeeieesesssseseeseeeens 36
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....ccoveeireeiereeneereeeens 49%
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)......ccvvvvererereeneereeneens 40
Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Off on the wrong track ............coeveeeeeireeneeneeneen. 68% 66% 66% 69% 67% 67% 91% 70% 38%
Headed in the right direction ..........cccovvevrivnnne 27 29 28 26 26 27 5 21 56
NOE SUME .. 5 5 6 5 7 6 3 9 7
N1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
SErongly apProve ......c.cveveeneereerereeeiseneeneeeens 26% 28% 28% 26% 29% 28% 2% 14% 58%
Somewhat approve..........oovvrerneeeiseneenennenns 18 15 14 16 15 15 4 24 32
Somewnhat diSapProve ..........ccveereveeeireenieneeneens 9 8 9 8 9 8 10 14 5
Strongly diSApPProve. ..o 47 48 49 49 47 47 84 41 3
NOESUME v 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 7 1
APPROVE (NET).....ccoevieririiereiseierersseesessnens 44% 43 42 42 43 43 6 38 9N
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..oocviveieieieieevevese e 56 56 57 57 55 55 94 55 9

$1. As you may know, in November, there will be an election for President and other offices -- how likely are you to vote in the November
election? Or have you already voted?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep

Definitely Will VOte ..o 7% 84% 83% 86% 86% 86% 73% 64% 85%
Probably Will VOte..........coneuriirrirercreee 7 7 8 7 7 8 6 10 8
Chances are 50-50..........ccveurirereerirereinirereineens 4 4 7 4 4 4 3 13 2
Probably won't vote ..., * 1 * 2 1 1 * 2 *
Definitely won't vote..........ocvvrreerirncnirenen, 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 6 *
NOESUFE ... - - - - 1 * - - -
Already VOted........coeveveieveenirirrererceecseiseinennee 1 4 2 * n/a n/a 17 4 4
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N4. Thinking about the November presidential election, how motivated [ARE/WERE] you to vote?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Not at all motivated..........coevrerrererrenienereereeens 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 9% 1%
Not too motivated ..., 3 3 4 4 4 3 3 6 3
Somewhat motivated............cocoererininiinininns 10 9 10 8 9 9 8 26 10
Very MOtivated........o.evreeeverireresississeseseseeis 16 14 16 15 16 15 16 10 17
Extremely motivated...........cooonvrrncnineinein. 69 72 67 70 70 71 73 49 4l
NOT MOTIVATED (NET) ..cvvrrrvrrireeneieneenens 5% 5 6 7 6 5 3 14 3
MOTIVATED (NET) ..coovverirerirniseeseiseesesssesisenens 85 86 84 85 85 85 89 60 87

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21
Republican Donald Trump............ 41% 42% 41% 41%
Lean Republican Donald Trump... 2 1 1 1
Democrat Joe Biden..................... 52 50 51 51
Lean Democrat Joe Biden............ 1 1 2 2
Undecided/Not sure...........cc.c....... 3 4 4 3
Would not vote..........ccccevevevevrnnee 1 1 1 2
TRUMP (NET) ..o, 43% 44 43 42
BIDEN (NET) ...covvercereieerreieranns 53 52 53 53

Sept-14 Aug-31 Aug-24
40% 41% 40%

2 2 2

52 50 52

1 2 2

4 4 4

1 1 1

42 43 41

53 52 54

vJB1. If the general election for president were today, and the candidates were Donald Trump, the Republican, and Joe Biden, the
Democrat, for whom would you vote?

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
3% 30% 91%
* 4 2
95 34 4
1 5 1
1 20 1
* 7 *

3 34 94
96 39 5

VJBA. Regardless of who you are voting for, who do you think will win the election in November? If you are not sure, please take your

best guess.
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
JOB BIdeN.....vee e 55% 52% 52% 50% 52% 49%
Donald TrumMP....ceeeeceeecece e 45 48 48 50 48 51
vJBBBB. You said that [BIDEN/TRUMP] will win. How likely do you think that is?
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21
I think Trump Will definitely Win ..o 26% 27% 28% 26%
| think Trump will probably win, but there’s a chance it could go the other
WAY ©ooviiiseet sttt bttt 13 15 15 18
I think Trump will win, but it's closer to @ 50-50 chance..........cccoveveveereerennne 5 4 5 5
I think Biden will definitely Win.........c.ocvirimneneernee e 24 20 23 18
| think Biden will probably win, but there’s a chance it could go the other way 23 25 23 23
| think Biden will win, but it's closer to @ 50-50 chance............ccccoeeveveveeerenenne 6 5 4 6
NOESUPE ... 2 3 3 3
CONFIDENT TRUMP (NET) .oocoieeereirreieceneeneeneeeeseissesecssseeeseseesesssssessssssenees 39% 43 43 44
CONFIDENT BIDEN (NET) ...coveierereirerceeeneeneeeeseissesesssseseeseseesesssssessssessenees 48 45 46 41

Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind Rep
91% 48% 13%

9 52 87

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
3% 18% 57%
4 17 23
2 13 7
45 13 2
38 20 7
7 6 4
1 12 1
6 35 80
83 33 9
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N2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly apProve .......cveeeercereereerseeirreeseeneeneens 32% 34% 33% 31% 32% 33% 2% 15% 74%
Somewhat approve..........ccceceveeevereieinieiieiennns 16 15 14 18 15 15 9 32 21
Somewhat diSapProve ........ccceevveeverricesiveerenns 10 9 9 10 11 10 15 17 3
Strongly diSapProVe. ........ceerierereerirereirieereineens 40 40 41 39 39 39 73 29 2
NOE SUME ..o 2 2 2 2 3 2 1 7 *
APPROVE (NET)....ooorvverierieriersnsssssssssesssnnsins 49% 49 47 49 47 49 1" 46 95
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cooevieiverirneirseiseerenisesesenens 50 49 50 49 50 49 87 46 5
Q3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly approve ........cveeeercereereereeeiseeneeneeeens 22% 26% 24% 25% 25% 24% 2% 9% 49%
Somewhat apProve..........ccoovveveueveieieinieieiennns 20 15 17 16 15 19 4 25 37
Somewhat diSapprove...........ccevevereirernieiernnnns 8 8 9 9 9 8 8 14 7
Strongly diSapProVe. ........cucerierereerireereireeereineens 49 49 48 49 48 47 86 45 6
NOE SUME ..ot 1 2 2 2 3 2 * 7 *
APPROVE (NET)....covvverierierirerinsissssssesssesins 41% 41 41 41 40 43 6 34 87
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cooeviervrirseerseiseeresiseseenens 58 57 57 58 57 55 94 59 13
Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that Donald Trump is handling the issue of health care?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Strongly @pprove .........cveeeereereereereeeereeneeneeeens 24% 27% 25% 25% 25% 25% 2% 13% 53%
Somewhat apProve..........ccovvuereeveveieeieinieeiennns 18 14 16 16 16 17 4 21 34
Somewhat diSapprove...........cceevereirernieiiernnnns 9 9 10 8 10 11 8 21 6
Strongly diSapProVe. ......c.cvvveveeriveicieieieernens 46 46 45 47 45 44 84 33 4
NOESUFE ...t 3 4 3 3 4 3 2 12 3
APPROVE (NET)...ooovvierierierierinssssisssssseeins 42% 41 41 41 41 41 6 34 87
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cooeveererirneeseiseeseseseseenens 55 56 55 55 55 55 92 55 10

Q4_2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump responded to the protests that have taken place since the death of
George Floyd?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep

SErongly approve .........ccceveeveererereeeiceneeneneene 22% 27% 24% 23% 26% 26% 2% 11% 49%
Somewhat approve...........covvnereeiceneeninnenn. 16 12 15 15 13 15 4 17 30
Somewnhat diSapProve ..........ccvereveererevenieninnenn. 10 9 10 8 9 8 9 25 8
Strongly diSapProve..........covrererieeiieneeninnenn. 46 46 46 49 47 46 83 34 5
NOE SUME ... e 6 6 5 5 5 5 2 14 8
APPROVE (NET)...ovovereineiecinerineiseiseenseeseenns 38% 39 39 38 39 41 6 28 79
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..o 56 55 56 57 56 54 91 58 13
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Q4_1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] [NAME] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?

Strongly approve .............
Somewhat approve..........
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Not SUre....ceveveveveeeene

APPROVE (NET)............
DISAPPROVE (NET)

................................... 31
........................................ 18
................................... 21
................................... 5

Oct-12
26%

56%

......................................... 39

Oct-5
29%
28
16
23

4

57
39

Sept-28
26%

31
15
23

5

57
38

Sept-21
27%

29
15
24

5

56
39

Sept-14
29%
30
14
21

6

59
35

Latest Data by Party
Aug-31 | Dem Ind  Rep

27% 26% 13% 29%
31 32 34 28
14 18 24 16
24 20 17 23
4 4 13 3
58 58 47 57
38 38 40 39

B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

e Joe Biden ..o,

e Kamala Harris ...

o The Democratic Party

o Donald Trump ...

Oct-5 2020

Sept-28 2020

Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Oct-5 2020

Sept-28 2020

Sept-21 2020

Aug-24 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Oct-5 2020

Sept-28 2020

Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Oct-5 2020

Sept-28 2020

Sept-21 2020

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some  Very
29% 25 9 35
31% 22 10 34
33% 21 9 33
30% 22 10 35
30% 25 9 32
28% 24 10 36
54% 38 4 3
16% 32 13 29
1% 7 14 76
29% 19 10 36
29% 18 7 31
29% 19 8 31
29% 18 7 31
30% 20 8 31
54% 31 6 3
16% 15 16 35
2% 5 12 75
22% 25 15 35
23% 25 14 33
26% 24 12 34
23% 26 13 34
25% 28 11 32
24% 26 11 36
44% 41 10 2
4% 21 29 29
1% 5 16 76
27% 16 8 48
31% 13 6 48
29% 12 9 48
27% 15 7 49
28% 15 6 49
30% 14 7 48
2% 4 8 86
13% 21 18 40
62% 28 6 3
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FAV

54%
53%
54%
52%
55%
51%
92%
48%
8%

48%
48%
47%
47%
49%
85%
31%
%

47%
48%
50%
50%
53%
50%
85%
25%
6%

43%
44%
41%
42%
43%
44%

5%
35%
90%

NET
UNFAV

44
44
42
45
42
46

7
42
91

50
48
46
47
43
47
13
58
92

56
55
57
57
55
55

57

FAM

98
97
96
98
97

99
90
99
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.
FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH | FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM
o The Republican Party............rrnsnicininnnnnns 20% 22 16 37 4 * 42% 53 9%
Oct-52020 | 21% 22 15 38 2 1 43% 53 97
Sept-282020 | 21% 20 17 36 3 2 41% 53 95
Sept-212020 | 19% 21 19 36 3 1 41% 55 96
Sept-142020 | 21% 22 16 38 3 * 43% 53 97
Aug-312020 | 22% 22 15 37 3 1 44% 52 96
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 22 68 4 1 6% 90 96
Latest Data by Party Ind 5% 24 22 30 17 1 29% 53 82
Latest Data by Party Rep | 45% 44 8 2 1 - 89% 10 99
© MIKE PENCE ... 27% 13 12 39 6 1 41% 52 92
Oct-52020 | 27% 15 10 38 7 3 42% 48 91
Sept-282020 | 24% 16 14 35 8 3 40% 49 89
Sept-212020 | 24% 16 11 38 8 3 40% 49 89
Aug-24 2020 | 23% 19 11 38 8 1 42% 49 91
March 2020 | 21% 17 12 36 12 2 38% 48 86
October 2019 | 20% 18 14 36 10 1 39% 49 88
Latest Data by Party Dem 1% 5 17 71 5 2 6% 88 94
Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 12 15 27 17 6 34% 42 77
Latest Data by Party Rep | 61% 24 7 3 5 * 85% 10 95
O NANCY PEIOSI .......ooovoveveveveveeeveesssssssssssssssssssssssssssesnee 19% 18 13 41 7 2 37% 54 91
Sept-282020 | 18% 22 10 41 6 3 40% 52 92
Sept-142020 | 18% 22 11 40 7 2 40% 50 91
June-22 2020 | 17% 20 11 41 9 3 37% 51 88
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 31 17 7 9 2 65% 25 90
Latest Data by Party Ind | 10% 13 17 4 10 8 23% 59 82
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 4 8 82 5 * 6% 89 95
o Amy Coney Barrett.............oooeverrcrnnssssinenesessierens 22% 10 10 25 21 13 32% 34 66
Oct-52020 | 21% 12 8 20 21 17 33% 29 62
Sept-282020 | 19% 12 7 20 26 16 31% 26 58
Latest Data by Party Dem | 2% 7 11 43 23 13 9% 55 64
Latest Data by Party Ind | 14% 8 18 19 25 17 21% 37 58
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 14 5 4 17 12 63% 9 71
o Mitch MCCONNEIl ... 10% 18 12 36 16 7 28% 49 77
Oct-52020 | 10% 19 10 37 17 8 29% 47 76
Sept-282020 | 11% 18 14 35 16 5 30% 49 79
Sept-212020 | 9% 17 13 38 14 9 27% 51 77
Sept-142020 | 9% 18 13 37 16 6 27% 50 77
March-23 2020 | 10% 21 13 31 18 8 31% 43 74
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19% 50 65
November 2018 | 4% 18 16 27 21 14 22% 43 69
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 7 11 58 15 8 9% 68 77
Latest Data by Party Ind 4% 19 14 33 18 1 23% 48 71
Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 33 14 1 16 6 53% 25 78




Global Strategy Group & GBAO 23922 Navigator Weekly Tracker Page 6/34

w23_2. As of today, how do you intend to cast your ballot?

VOL:

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Dem Ind Rep
Voting by mail or absentee ballot ... 34% 37% 36% 41% 40% 35% 27%
Voting in person on EIection Day ............cccerrininenesesneree e 34 35 39 35 22 38 47
Voting in person before Election Day at an early voting location..................... 18 20 19 19 18 10 20
Don't inteNd 10 VOB......cueiceeieere e 1 1 1 2 1 4 1
DON'EKNOW ...ttt 2 3 4 3 2 9 1
(VOted AIFEAAY) ......vvuvrcerceeriieeii e 11% 4 2 - 17 4 4

w24_A. And when do you think you are likely to cast your ballot -- sometime before Tuesday October 20th, sometime in the last two
weeks before Election Day, or by mail or absentee on Election Day?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-§ Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
Sometime between now and October 20th ..........c.cevinnn e 33% 34% 33% 37% 30% 29%
After October 20th, but before Election Day on November 3rd............covunreniereinenienineinens 16 20 19 17 12 17
By mail or absentee ballot on EIECtion Day ... 6 6 6 7 12 3
VOL:  (AIF€AAY VOLEA) ...ouvveiecercieeieieeie ettt sttt 1% 4 2 17 4 4
VOL:  (In person 0N EIECHON DAY)......ccceuierimeiieniiniireieieissiciseeseieisee s ssssssssssesenens 34 35 39 22 38 47
VOL:  (NOEVOHNG) covoocerieriiciiciie ettt 1 1 1 1 4 1
ALREADY VOTED/VOTING BY OCT 20 (NET) w..ouvurereeereereeneieeiersseisssiseesesssssessessnesens 43 38 35 54 35 33
VOTING OCT 20TH TO NOV 2ND (NET)....cerverreeireireeeieereeseeeeesesssesssssssessssssssesssessnesens 16 20 19 17 12 17
VOTING ON ELECTION DAY (NET) ...vouviiercererireiinemmsreisesesessesiesssessssssssessssssssssessesens 39 41 45 29 49 49
W24_6. How did you cast your ballot?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-§ Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
Voted by mail or absentee Dallot ..o 10% 4% 2% 16% 4% 3%
Voted early in person and at an early polling 10CatioN............cooeeirieniiieneeeees 1 * * 2 - 1
VOL:  (NOEYEEVOIBA) ...ttt s 89% 96 98 83 96 96

W23_1. [IF NOT ALREADY VOTED AND VOTING BY MAIL/ABSENTEE] As you may know, many states require voters to request a mail-in or
absentee ballot. Have you already requested your mail-in or absentee ballot?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Dem Ind Rep
Yes, | have submitted a request for my mail-in or absentee ballot .................. 63% 59% 70% 64% 69% 42% 60%
I still need to submit my request for a mail-in or absentee ballot, but | plan to
0 S0ttt en 18 15 15 16 14 25 22

DANOL ... 19 26 15 19 17 33 19
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w18_37. You indicated you do not intend to vote by mail. Thinking more about that, which of the following is a bigger factor for you?

VOL:  (Voting BY MAl).....couiiiieiiiiieiciciecccts ettt sttt
| simply prefer to cast my vote in person at a polling place..........coovrerenerrrenrernisenereeneens
[ worry if | vote by mail my vote might not get counted ...........cccoevvvrrnenenenereresnereeens
INOE SUPE ..ttt
Voting by mail is not an option in my state ..o

VOL:  (AIr€adY VOEA) .....vueeerieeiececeeise ettt sttt sttt nsnen
VOL:  (NOtVOLING @ Al ..voeeerieccieie ettt en

Oct-12 Oct-5
34% 37%

30 37
19 20
3 1
1 1
1% 4
1 1

Sept-28
36%
34
23

1
1

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep

40% 35% 27%
24 34 37
12 13 29

4 10 2

2 - *
17 4 4

1 4 1

W20_7_3. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for the President and Congress to be focusing on right now.

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
The COroNavirus PANAEMIC .........c..curiereierierieirieeireise ettt 54% 57% 51% 67% 49% 40%
JODS aNA the BCONOMY .....vvuieieiceie st en 44 44 39 36 39 54
HEAIN CAIE ... 41 41 40 53 42 26
Social Security and MEAICAIE..........c.vuieeireieerrireire ettt esssssnenes 28 25 27 26 29 30
RACE FEIAHIONS. .....coocereere b e 23 21 25 32 21 12
Climate change and extreme Weather BVENES ..ot 22 26 22 35 17 7
Corruption iN GOVEINMENL ........vururerrirrereceerneerseeee e sssss s sseee s ssesssss st essensssssnne 22 20 24 15 27 28
Wages and the COSt Of lIVING ......cuururrerieririereireireieee et ssseeneen 20 20 20 23 16 19
National security and tEITOMSM..........covririerec et 16 18 16 7 12 29
POlICE TEIOMN ...t 16 15 17 21 16 10
IMIMIGIALION ...ttt 15 18 16 9 14 24
TAXES cov ettt 15 12 15 6 17 25
Supreme Court apPOINIMENTS .......c.ucvuivieieiiriirie b 15 15 13 12 10 18
Violent crime 14 17 17 9 16 20
Education................ 13 13 14 12 20 12
The federal budget defiCit.........ocricii s 10 11 10 7 13 13
Pollution and the enVIFONMENL............cciiiiir e 10 9 10 15 10 4
Abortion 10 9 10 4 10 16
GUNS .ttt bbb 8 8 9 6 14 9
Foreign policy 5 4 5 5 7 4
B26. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
The The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© HEBAIN CATE....ccccccoc e 52% 37 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 94% 2 4
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 22 40
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 85 11
@ The COroNaVvirus PANEMIC ........ccc.coveriresosssessessssssssssssss s 52% 37 1
Latest Data by Party Dem 91% 4 5
Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 23 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 81 1
O IMIMUGTALION ...coooovree s s 48% 42 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 5 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 31% 38 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 89 7
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B26. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
The The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© TAXES ... oeeeeeevssst s sssss R 46% 42 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 85% 4 1"
Latest Data by Party Ind 29% 31 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 90 6
© T BOOMOIMIY ....veveveveeeeeeeeeeeee e 44% 46 10
Latest Data by Party Dem 82% 9 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 31 45
Latest Data by Party Rep 2% 94 3
w24_8. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard, recently about Donald Trump been:
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
Mostly positive.... 15% 18% 21% 4% 11% 29%
Mostly negative 58 54 52 80 55 32
Equal mix of positive and NEGALIVE ...........c.vrirricsee e 25 25 22 15 27 36
Have heard nothing in past few days about TrUMP..........covrrereneeeene 2 4 5 1 8 2
w24_9. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Dem Ind Rep
MOSHY POSIEIVE ...ttt 44% 43% 40% 69% 31% 16%
MOSHY NEGALIVE. ... 21 19 23 4 24 41
Equal mix of positive and NEGatiVE.............coereririrrecrec e 30 30 29 24 33 37
Have heard nothing in past few days about Biden.............cccocrnninnninnnresccceens 5 7 8 4 12 6

W24_10. [N SIZE = 265 / MOSTLY POSITIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP+ SPLIT A] In a
few words, what positive things have you seen, read, or heard recently
about Donald Trump?

ummoh welfm“""

~Coronavirus;

5 mericans BETLING *emeert recoyered = working country “=—
ety people wants ) ﬁm;

W24_11. [N SIZE = 714 | MOSTLY NEGATIVE OR MIXED ON TRUMP + SPLIT B] In a
few words, what negative things have you seen, read, or heard recently
about Donald Trump?

COTOH&VITUS

—lies

. pandem[:
raml

america

back
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w26_36. Thinking more specifically, have you

seen any political advertisements about Donald Oct-12
- . . Y S ettt 74%
Trump, whether on TV, online, or in the mail? No %
w26 37.  Which  best  describes  the
advertisements you have seen about Donald Oct-12
Trump? y Only poSitive (Pro-TIUMP) ....c..evveeeerieeererseereessseseeneeneenens 10%
ump More positive than negative...........cocuerereeeineneninenens 10
Equal mix of positive and negative ............ccccovveverirneinns 27
More negative than PoSItive...........covereeeineineiniineinens 20
Only negative (anti-Trump) .......cccoverevnemrereerncseneneneens 7
POSITIVE (NET)...cooueerreeeemereseessesssereeessssesssessessseees 20%
NEGATIVE (NET) ccooueerreereemeceneeisesssereeessssesssessesesnees 26
HAVE NOT SEEN ADS .......nvieeeeerieeeneeeereeseeees 26
w26_38. Thinking more specifically, have you
seen any political advertisements about Joe Ve Qa2
Blden’ Whether On TV’ Onllne, Or |n the ma”/} NO ................................................................................... 20 0
w26 39. Which  best describes the
advertisements you have seen about Joe Oct-12
Biden? y Only positive (pro-Biden)......... 24%
1aen More positive than negative 21
Equal mix of positive and negative .............cccovvrerereenns 25
More negative than positive............cccoceernnencnineneens 6
Only negative (anti-Biden) ...........cccocvernerencneninenees 5
POSITIVE (NET)...oceuieeereeineeeeireiineriseississeesssssssseseeens 44%
NEGATIVE (NET) ..ouverreeeereeeeeernseensessseseesssseesesesenees 1
HAVE NOT SEEN ADS ........ccoomirieininiinseineeneeeeeeeens 20
w20_13. Which do you agree with more:
-Donald Trump's policies put wealthy people first
-Donald Trump's policies put working and middle class people first
Oct-12 Oct-5 Aug-24 Feb 20 Jan 20 May 19 Sept 18
Donald Trump's policies put wealthy
people first - feel this way strongly ..... 47% 49% 50% 47% 43% 44% 49%
Donald Trump's policies put wealthy
people first - feel this way somewhat . 14 13 11 13 14 22 12
Donald Trump's policies put working
and middle class people first - feel
this way somewhat...........cooveninennne 18 17 18 20 18 20 19
Donald Trump's policies put working
and middle class people first - feel
this way Strongly .........ccocevevivenenennns 21 22 21 20 24 14 19
WEALTHY PEOPLE (NET).....cccovvvnnee 61% 62 62 60 58 66 62
MIDDLE CLASS (NET) ...ccovvvvrerrernnes 39 38 38 40 42 34 38

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
78% 55% 74%
22 45 26
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
6% 10% 15%
5 7 17
27 23 30
29 13 10
11 2 2
1 17 32
40 15 12
22 45 26
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
84% 61% 80%
16 39 20
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
31% 17% 17%
30 13 1
22 18 30
1 5 13
* 8 10
61 30 27
1 13 22
16 39 20
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
7% 45% 1%
13 15 14
4 28 33
7 12 42
90 60 26
10 40 74
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w20_12. Which do you agree with more:
- Donald Trump wants what is best for himself
- Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Sept-14 Aug-24 Feb 20 Dem Ind Rep
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this way strongly............ 50% 52% 51% 44% 83% 48% 10%
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this way somewhat........ 9 10 10 12 10 11 8
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel this way somewhat . 13 12 12 11 5 21 20
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel this way strongly ..... 28 27 26 32 2 20 61
BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET) ..ot sssssanees 59% 61 61 56 93 58 19
BEST FOR COUNTRY (NET) ...ouvuiueieereineieiinersesseisessessesessesssesssssaees 41 39 39 44 7 42 81
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q15. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
EXCEIIENT ... s 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 2% 2% 14%
10T o OSSOSO 22 23 27 24 23 10 22 37
NOE SO GOOM ...ttt 42 40 43 41 43 41 44 42
POOT ..t 28 28 23 28 27 45 31 6
INOE SUTE ..ot 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1
EXCELLENT/ GOOD (NET).....viumeeeererneerneeersneisnsesssessessesnn 29% 30 33 30 28 12 24 50
NOT GOOD/POOR (NET)....couverereerereerneereeereresersnsesssessessesnns 70 68 66 68 70 87 75 48

Q16. A year from now, do you expect the state of the U.S. economy to be better than it is today, the same as it is today, or worse than it

is today?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
MUCH DEHET ... 26% 25% 26% 25% 24% 27%
Alittle better........ovvveeeceeee s 40 40 39 37 40 40
THE SAME......ceceeee s 17 20 15 17 18 16
A little WOTSE ... 10 10 14 14 10 11
MUCh WOTSE ... 7 6 6 7 8 6
BETTER (NET)..oveieeeeereereireireeeseeceneeeeseeeens 66% 64 65 62 64 67
WORSE (NET) ...veeirieceeencireeeereieeseseneeneesnenes 17 16 20 21 18 17

W11_18. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?

VEry CONfIAENE.........eviiiieicceie e
Somewhat CONfIAENT ..o
SOMEWNAE UNBASY ...ttt
VBIY UNBASY....ouvuerieieeereeiseeetseseeetsesse et ses ettt bbbt ss et

Not sure

CONFIDENT (NET) .ooeeeeeeeesesessessesseeseseeseessesseesesseessessesses e
UNEASY (NET) coereeeeeeseeseseeseeseeseessessessessessessessesseesss et et

Oct-12 Aug-24 Aug-10 Aug-3
17% 16% 14% 14%
32 33 35 34
32 29 31 35
17 21 17 15

2 2 3 2
49% 48 49 48
49 50 48 50

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
1% 10% 47%
46 32 35
20 25 12
12 15 5
9 17 2
58 42 81
22 33 7
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
9% 11% 27%
30 24 37
38 34 23
22 27 10
1 4 2
39 36 65
60 61 33
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w17_7. Putting it another way, do you think you will have trouble paying any bills over the next month?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Aug-10 July-21 Dem Ind Rep
Will definitely have trouble paying Dills...........ccvrirenirennrere e eeees 16% 13% 11% 18% 19% 13%
Will probably have trouble paying DillS ..o 19 18 20 20 23 17
Probably will not have trouble paying bills............coeerrrnrreeeesee s 34 36 34 37 27 32
Definitely will not have trouble paying billS............ccoerereeirrnrrrereee e 27 29 29 21 25 35
INOE SUPE ..ttt 4 5 6 3 6 4
TROUBLE PAYING BILLS (NET) .oueeucvicerieersemmeesesseessesseessessessssssssssesssesessesssenssssssssnns 35% 31 31 38 42 30
NO TROUBLE PAYING BILLS (NET) ....euevrieriierineineieisssneseeiessenssessssssssesssssessessenes 61 64 64 59 52 66
Q20_A. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
The economy is getting better............c.ccoveneenee 25% 29% 26% 26% 24% 26% 6% 17% 50%
The economy is staying the same...................... 22 24 24 22 25 23 19 20 27
The economy is getting worse............coocveeuneenee 47 43 45 46 45 46 68 52 19
Don’t know enough t0 Say .........cocveeereereeuneenens 6 4 5 6 6 5 6 12 4

w17_8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economic recovery from the coronavirus pandemic?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Aug-31 Aug-3 July-21 Dem Ind Rep
SEONGIY BPPIOVE ...everieiriecicereiee et 26% 2% 21% 20% 4% 12% 56%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE........c.oceiiciieieiieee et 20 19 23 20 6 26 35
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .........cuiveircviecee e 11 12 14 16 15 18 5
Strongly diSAPPIOVE........vvvcvieeierieecee sttt 40 39 39 40 72 35 3
NOESUIE ... 3 4 3 4 3 9 2
APPROVE (NET)...ceovereermeesereseeessessesseesssesssesssessssesssssssssssessssssssssssesssssssns 45% 45 44 40 10 38 90
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...ceoeeueemreseeereeesesseessesessesssessseessssesssssesssesesssessssssasees 52 51 53 56 87 53 8
w26_11. Congress is currently considering Latest Data by Party
legislation to provide $2.4 trilion in new Oct42 | Dem  Ind  Rep
g . I f?‘ indi 3 | d busi Strongly SUPPOIL.........cveeveeriieieerceeree e 58% 66% 55% 49%
?Conomlc relier for in 'V', uals an .usmesses SOMEWAL SUPPOM.....cevreereereeereeerreeseeeseeesseeeseeeseeeseeees 23 21 18 28
impacted by the coronavirus pandemic. Do you SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ......ceevrmrreveeeeeeeeeeessssesessssesssesesssennns 6 5 6 8
support or oppose passing this new round of SHONGIY OPPOSE ..vvvvevereeereeeerreveveesssssssssseseesessssessssssssnnns 5 1 5 10
economic relief nght now? Don't know enough t0 SaY .......cccceeeereerineerenieneenieineens 7 7 16 5
SUPPORT (NET)....oueeerreeeereeesneessessessseessseesseessesssenees 81% 87 73 77
OPPOSE (NET) ..ooveueereeeeesereeeessesssessesesesssssssssesenees 12 6 11 18
w23_6. So far, an agreement on the Latest Data by Party
details for additional coronavirus Oct-12  Sept-21 | Dem  Ind  Rep
relief has not been reached. Of the Democrats in CONGreSS ... 40% 44% 13% 33% 74%
. A President Trump and Republicans in Congress.............. 46 45 73 34 16
following, who do you think is more DON't KNOW €NOUGH 10 SAY .rvererercesemserrserseree 14 11 14 32 10

to blame for the lack of progress on
this issue?
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Switching subjects...
Q21. Would you say the coronavirus pandemic is best described as...
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
A MGJOT CIISIS ..o eeeesisssinees 70% 70% 69% 69% 69% 69% 88%  69%  48%
A major problem, but not a Crisis...........ccccounennee 24 23 26 24 24 25 1 21 41
A minor Problem .........coevenninererieninenenennes 4 4 4 5 4 4 1 8 7
Not a problem at all .........ccocveeveerervenienenirenen. 2 3 2 2 2 2 * 3 4
CRISIS/MAJOR PROBLEM (NET).......ccc.crnvvvnee 94% 93 94 93 94 94 99 90 89
MINOR/NOT A PROBLEM (NET) .....ccccrmvvrnnenn. 6 7 6 7 6 6 1 10 1"
Q22. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
The worst is yet to Come .........cocvevveviniinininnns 52% 52% 52% 48% 50% 48% 70% 61% 28%
The WOrSE S OVET .....c..cvvieirireiecrceecseireinennne 32 29 31 33 29 34 14 22 56
Don't know €nough t0 Say ........cocvuvvrieveeriininnnn. 16 19 17 18 20 18 16 16 16

Q22_1. As you may know, communities across the country have been practicing so-called "social distancing" measures, including the
temporary closure of many businesses and prohibitions on gatherings of people, to prevent the spread of coronavirus. When it comes to

social distancing, what do you think we, as a country, need to be doing right now?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14

We need more aggressive social distancing

measures, further limiting people's movement...  47% 42% 46% 43% 45%
We are currently doing the right thing when it

comes to social distancing ..........cccccoeeverieriennn. 33 35 31 36 36
We should relax social distancing measures,

letting people move around more freely.............. 17 20 19 17 15
Don't know enough t0 Say .........cooccevcrrierecrneenns 2 3 4 3 4

Aug-31
45%

37

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

68%  43%  23%

25 33 44

Q22_3. When it comes to social distancing and the coronavirus pandemic, which of the following concerns you more right now?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
Social distancing will end too soon and prolong
the pandemic, endangering the economy and
putting American lives at risk............cccocvereunn. 61% 57% 58% 59% 59% 58%
Social distancing will go on too long and cause
unnecessary damage to the economy and
Americans' [ivelinoods ..o 30 33 31 30 30 33
NOE SUFE ..ot 9 10 11 11 11 9

Q22_13. How would you describe what is going on in [STATE] in regard to the coronavirus?
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 June-22 June-16

The number of new cases is declining ..........ccocovvreereriereiennen. 18% 23% 24% 27% 26%
The number of new cases is mostly the same...........cccccceeeenee 26 25 26 17 21
The number of new cases is INCreasing ...........cccveveeereenenenes 48 42 41 48 41
NOE SUFE ...ttt 8 10 9 9 12

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind  Rep

9%  57%  40%

15 25 51
6 17 9

Latest Data by Party

Dem Ind Rep
10% 11% 29%
20 21 34
63 53 29

6 15 8
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Q22_14. How would you describe what is going on in the country in regard to the coronavirus?

The number of new cases is declining
The number of new cases is mostly the same
The number of new cases is increasing
NOESUME ...

Oct-5
18%
23
52

7

Sept-28
21%
18
53
8

June-22 June-16
14% 15%
16 18
62 54
8 13

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
4% 8% 25%
13 24 36
78 53 30
5 15 9

Q22_15. As you may know, decisions around how and when to reopen are complicated. But generally speaking, which side are you on?

Oct-12 Sept-14 Aug-3
I'm generally on the side of those who are pushing to re0peN ..........cccvereerrnenenrreisieies 30% 31% 27%
I'm generally on the side of those who are being more cautious about reopening.................. 65 63 68
INOE SUPE .. bbb 5 6 5
Q24. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31
FRAVE ..o 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5%
A family member has..........covevererienininininnne 20 18 18 18 16 17
ATrieNd has .......cccoeveeiereirieice e 24 27 23 21 20 22
Someone else | personally know has................ 27 25 22 27 26 26
Nobody | know has been infected with
COTONAVIFUS ... eseeessesesessesesnnes 44 45 48 46 47 49
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ....covvrerrernceneereereenens 56% 55 52 54 53 51

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
8% 21%  60%
88 64 36
4 15 4
Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind  Rep
7% 2% 3%
24 16 17
27 23 21
30 27 24
37 45 51
63 55 49

Q24_1. Understanding it may be difficult to talk about, do you personally know anyone who has died from complications related to

coronavirus?

A family member has..........cc.c.......
Afriend has ...,
Someone else | personally know

Nobody | know has died from
complications due to coronavirus..

KNOW SOMEONE (NET)..............

Q25. Do you know anyone who has lost their job due to the coronavirus pandemic?

A family member has.........ccc.c......
Afriend has .......cocovevvvrvinininnns
Someone else | personally know

Nobody | know has lost their job
due to the coronavirus pandemic .

SELF (NET) oo
SELF/FAMILY (NET) e
SELF/FRIEND/FAMILY (NET)......
KNOW SOMEONE (NET)...........

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Apr-29
7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3%
8 9 8 6 7 7 3
15 12 11 12 13 14 7
75 75 77 79 77 78 89
25% 25 23 21 23 22 11
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar-23
11% 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 9%
18 21 19 18 21 19 15
22 24 22 22 21 24 18
20 19 18 21 22 21 18
50 48 51 51 50 48 59
11% 13 12 13 11 13 9
25 31 28 26 28 28 22
38 43 41 38 39 42 33
50 52 49 49 50 52 41

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
9% 5% 5%
8 6 8
19 16 10
71 75 80
29 25 20
Latest Data by Party
Dem  Ind Rep
14% 14% 6%
21 21 14
27 20 16
24 16 17
43 43 59
14 14 6
29 29 19
44 41 31
57 52 41
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w18_31. Do you know anyone who has had to take a pay cut due to reduced hours or demand for their work because of the coronavirus

pandemic?

A family member has..........ccovnreriviininininennns
ATIENd has .....ccocvveieneeieree s
Someone else | personally know has.................
Nobody | know has taken a pay cut due to the
COroNavirus Pandemic .........o.cevereerrerererseennns

KNOW SOMEONE (NET) w.vvoreeerssrrsersee

w25_72. Do you approve or disapprove
of the way Trump and his
administration have handled issues
around health and safety precautions
like wearing masks and social
distancing?

W26_32. There has been some debate recently
about how often Trump wears a mask and
follows social distancing guidelines. Which of
the following better describes your opinion of
Donald Trump's approach?

w26_33. Flipping that around... Which of the
following better describes your opinion of Joe
Biden's approach?

w26_34. Thinking more about the changes to
everyday life caused by the coronavirus
pandemic, who do you trust more to get life in
this country back to normal again?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14

15% 14% 15% 16% 15%

22 23 22 22 24

19 22 22 21 19

18 18 18 18 17

47 47 46 50 48

53% 53 54 50 52

Oct-12

SErONGIY @PPIOVE ......ceueerereereieeieceeeeise e 21%
Somewhat apProve ..........c.ccveeveiiieieieeeeeese e 20
Somewhat diSAPPrOVE.........cccocevecuiveieicreeee e 1
Strongly diSAPPrOVE .......ceeververercereireireieeeiseessseeseereenes 45
Don't know enough 0 SaY.........cceureereeuneereeeneeneeineeens 4
APPROVE (NET) ..ot ssssseseeeens 41%
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cvurerereirerneeneereereeeeseesseseseseeeens 55

Donald Trump is showing strength by not letting
coronavirus dominate his life and taking the risks
necessary to perform his role as president......................
Donald Trump is showing poor leadership and
irresponsible behavior by not taking precautions like
wearing a mask or strictly following social distancing
QUIEIINES ...
NOESUIE ..

Joe Biden is showing weak leadership by wearing a
mask when unnecessary and mostly confining himself
tO RIS NOME ..
Joe Biden is showing good leadership amidst a
pandemic by wearing a mask often and closely
following social distancing guidelines like everyone
SNOUI ... s
NOESUPE ..

JOB BIEN ..ot
DoNald TrUMP .o
NOESUE ..ot

Aug-31
14%
24
18
18

46

54

Oct-5
22%
17
10
48

38
58

59
13

Oct-12
53%
39

8

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
17% 19% 1%

24 20 20
23 18 15
22 12 14
40 51 56

60 49 44

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind Rep
5% % 44%
4 25 38
10 20 9
77 35 8
3 13 2

10 33 82
87 54 17

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
6% 29% 66%

92 55 25

2 16 9
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep

5% 18% 59%

9 56 20

3 26 21
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
93% 41% %
3 30 86
4 29 7
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w18_5. As you may know, state and Latest Data by Party
local governments in some parts of Octd2  Aug-3 | Dem  Ind = Rep
th g trv h t in ol P | SrONGIY SUPPOTE ....ovvrcveeieceeireireree e 58% 63% 79% 48% 36%
€ country have pul In piace laws SOMEWNAL SUPPOM...eeereeeereserses s 20 15 14 2 2
requiring people to wear masks in SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.........vvveevereveeerseeessiesseesesss e 7 10 4 12 11
public places. Do you support or SHONGIY OPPOSE......vvvvvvevessseeeesssssssssssssseseesssssssssssses 12 11 1 10 26
oppose having alaw requiring peopie NOE SUME .. 3 2 3 9 1
i ?
wear masks in your state’ SUPPORT (NET)ooosos e 78% 78 2 70 6
OPPOSE (NET).c..coooeeerseeesseesssceesssresss e 19 20 4 21 36

Q30. In thinking about the impact of coronavirus on the country, which are you more worried about...
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12  QOct-5  Sept-28 Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Mar-23 | Dem Ind  Rep

The impact of coronavirus on

people's health ..o 57% 58% 60% 54% 58% 52% 49% 75% 52% 36%
The impact of coronavirus on the
economy as awhole..................... 43 42 40 46 42 48 51 25 48 64

Q46. When it comes to Donald Trump and his administration's current response to the coronavirus pandemic, do you think they are...

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Sept-14 Aug-31 Dem Ind Rep
Getting it @DOUL TGN ........cvreireieecc e 34% 35% 36% % 21% 1%
NOE dOING BNOUGN ... 59 54 55 89 59 22
OVEITEACHNG ... veoeereereeseere et cesseei ettt sttt nen 2 4 4 2 2 2
INOE SUIE ...ttt 5 6 5 1 18 5

Q48_4. Do you think America is doing better or worse than most other countries in the world with our response to the coronavirus
pandemic?

Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-21 Aug-3 July-21 May-18 Dem Ind Rep
MUCH DEHET ...t e 12% 18% 11% 8% 8% 12% 4% 9% 23%
Somewhat DEHEr ........coeeveiiecce e 20 17 20 19 18 28 8 13 35
SOMEWNAL WOISE......cocvevvericreee e 23 19 20 22 21 27 23 33 19
MUCH WOTSE ... 35 37 37 41 41 23 59 29 8
Don’t know enough {0 Say .........ceeeeenievrcrninerenninne 10 9 11 11 12 10 5 16 14
BETTER (NET) ..ot 32% 35 32 27 26 40 13 21 59
WORSE (NET) cooocooeseeeeescooesseseeesss oo 58 56 57 63 61 51 82 63 27
w18_9. Thinking over the past week or Latest Data by Party
two, do you think Donald Trump's Oct-12 Aug-3 | Dem  Ind  Rep
h)i handlina th .p Changed for the better ... 22% 26% 6% 10% 45%
approach to handiing thé coronavirus Changed for the WOSE ... 36 23 57 35 10
pandemic has changed for the better, NO CRANGEM oo 36 41 33 45 38
changed for the worse, or not Don't Know €NoUgN t0 SAY .......vvveeerevvereerreeseceseesseseeenas 6 10 4 10 7

changed?
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w19_84. Which of the following concerns you more?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-14 Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep
That we will go too far in pushing to develop a vaccine too
quickly - causing unintended health consequences, setting the
country back even further in combating the pandemic, and
wasting money on a treatment that doesn't work ...........c.ccoce..... 60% 57% 60% 61% 57% 1% 58% 46%
That we will be too cautious and slow in developing a vaccine
- prolonging social distancing and preventing Americans from
getting back to life as normal for months or even years............. 23 23 22 22 24 16 20 33
Don't Know €nough t0 SaY .........cuveeeeeeriereeirireresee s 17 20 18 17 20 13 21 20

B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

¢ That those who are struggling due to the economic impact of the
pandemic will not get the help they need from the federal government ...

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

e That other people are not following precautions, like wearing masks
and social distancing, which will spread the Virus ................cccoommerrcerrrvvneens

e The economy falling into a recession ................

o Violent crime increasing across the country

Sept-14 2020
Aug-312020

June-22 2020

June-16 2020
June-12020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

June-22 2020

June-16 2020
June-12020

April-12020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

WORRIED NOT WORRIED
Not Not at
Very Some | too all
53% 37 8 2
71% 26 2 1
55% 38 5 2
30% 49 16 4
52% 29 12 7
51% 27 13 8
53% 26 12 9
45% 27 16 11
48% 31 13 8
47% 31 13 9
71% 22 5 2
47% 35 10 8
29% 35 22 13
48% 38 11 3
47% 38 11 4
48% 36 12 4
43% 40 13 4
44% 39 11 6
46% 38 12 4
45% 40 12 3
55% 37 7 1
58% 26 13 3
39% 41 14 6
45% 38 13 3
47% 35 13 5
53% 31 11 5
44% 37 16 3
49% 32 14 4
46% 41 9 4

NOT
WORRIED WORRIED

90% 10
97% 3
93%

79% 21
81% 19
78% 22
79% 21
72% 28
79% 21
78% 22
93% 7
82% 18
65% 35
86% 14
85% 15
84% 16
84% 16
83% 17
84% 16
85% 15
92% 8
84% 16
80% 20
84% 16
82% 18
85% 15
82% 18
81% 19
87% 13
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B9_11. Below are some things some people might be worried about right now. Please indicate how worried you are about each one.

o Someone close to you getting infected with coronavirus.................cc......
Sept-14 2020
Aug-31 2020
June-22 2020
June-16 2020
June-1 2020
March-23 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o [STATE] experiencing a new surge of the coronavirus outbreak .................

Sept-14 2020

Aug-31 2020

June-22 2020

June-16 2020

Latest Data by Party Dem

Latest Data by Party Ind

Latest Data by Party Rep

o Police violence against Black Americans across the country.....................
Sept-14 2020
Aug-31 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o \/iolent crime increasing in your COMMUNILY ...............ccrrrrrrrmrrrreerererererereeeeeeee
Sept-14 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o The spread of coronavirus at the White House and in Congress...............
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

o You personally getting infected with cOronavirus.................verevenenen
Sept-14 2020
Aug-312020
June-22 2020
June-16 2020
June-12020
March-23 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep

WORRIED NOT WORRIED
Not Not at
Very Some | too all
45% 33 16 7
42% 32 19 7
42% 32 19 7
37% 32 21 9
39% 33 18 10
38% 34 21 7
42% 36 15 7
62% 27 8 2
48% 32 14 6
24% 39 25 12
45% 32 17 6
43% 33 16 8
43% 33 16 7
40% 30 20 10
47% 31 15 7
60% 30 8 2
45% 38 13 5
26% 33 30 11
40% 27 17 16
40% 26 18 16
41% 27 15 17
62% 29 7 2
39% 24 26 11
13% 25 27 35
30% 31 30 9
31% 32 27 10
32% 27 33 8
36% 36 20 8
25% 33 30 12
30% 33 25 12
40% 32 19 9
33% 33 19 15
16% 34 35 16
29% 36 22 12
32% 32 24 12
32% 31 25 12
28% 30 27 15
30% 30 26 14
28% 31 28 12
28% 35 28 10
39% 39 17 5
37% 27 21 15
16% 35 29 20

NET
NOT
WORRIED WORRIED
78% 22
74% 26
74% 26
70% 30
72% 28
72% 28
78% 22
90% 10
80% 20
63% 37
7% 23
76% 24
77% 23
70% 30
78% 22
90% 10
83% 17
59% 41
67% 33
67% 33
68% 32
91% 9
63% 37
38% 62
60% 40
63% 37
60% 40
72% 28
58% 42
62% 38
72% 28
66% 34
49% 51
66% 34
64% 36
63% 37
58% 42
60% 40
60% 40
62% 38
78% 22
63% 37
51% 49
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W25_7M. Below is a list of criticisms that some
people have made about Donald Trump lately.
Regardless of whether you agree or disagree
with these criticisms, which have you heard the
most about?

W25_30. [IF NOT STRONGLY APPROVE OF
TRUMP] On which of the THREE
following issues do you have the most
concerns with how President Trump is
handling his job right now?

Latest Data by Party

Oct12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Trump's irresponsible behavior and refusal to follow

safety precautions after testing positive for coronavirus . 47% 57% 39% 36%
Trump's push to put his appointment on the Supreme

Court before the election .............ccvvereeenineinenineens 41 38 37 47
Trump's failed handling of the coronavirus pandemic as

cases continue to rise nationally............ccocvevirenerennenn. 40 44 46 33
Trump's attacks on the integrity of the election ............... 33 41 37 24

Trump's announcement that he would no longer try to
get an economic relief package passed that would help
people who are struggling financially............cccccocverneunees 23 28 22 17
Trump's withdrawal from the next presidential debate
just because it would be held virtually as a safety

PrECAULION ...ttt 23 23 12 25

Trump's push to repeal the Affordable Care Act and

kick millions off of their health care...........cccoovvevvrennens 21 26 18 16

NONE OF thESE ... 7 2 15 1
Latest Data by Party

Oct12 | Dem Ind  Rep
Trump's failed handling of the coronavirus pandemic as cases

continue to rise NAtIONANY ...........covrrererrerrrrree s 39% 5%  41% 12%
Trump's irresponsible behavior and refusal to follow safety
precautions after testing positive for coronavirus .............ccccoeeeveeneene. 31 44 30 17

Trump's announcement that he would no longer try to get an
economic relief package passed that would help people who are

struggling financially...........cocveerenre e, 29 39 31 15
Trump's attacks on the integrity of the election...........cccocovvninenne. 27 43 18 10
Trump's push to repeal the Affordable Care Act and kick millions

off of their health Care ..., 26 42 19 8
Trump's push to put his appointment on the Supreme Court before

the @IECHION ... 21 34 20 6
Trump's withdrawal from the next presidential debate just because

it would be held virtually as a safety precaution ...........c.ccocevivieneene. 10 10 8 10
NONE Of thESE ... 7 1 18 10
STRONGLY APPROVE OF TRUMP (NET) ....cccovvovveriremreriereiesreneene, 26% 2 14 58

B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

DOES NOT
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not Not at Not DOES NOT
Very Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
© Self-aDSOMDEA........ooooocverrrc e 50% 16 12 19 3 66% 31
Aug-102020 | 49% 16 11 19 5 66% 30
July-132020 | 54% 16 10 15 5 70% 25
June-22 2020 | 53% 16 10 17 4 69% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 79% 10 3 6 2 89% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 40% 20 13 18 10 60% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 23 23 35 3 39% 58
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B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

DOES NOT
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not  Notat | Not DOES NOT
Very  Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY
® ChAOLIC ....ovvoeeecc s 45% 16 13 21 5 61% 33
Aug-102020 | 43% 17 11 24 4 61% 35
July-132020 | 47% 17 11 19 6 64% 30
June-22 2020 | 45% 18 12 21 4 63% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 11 5 7 3 85% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 24 14 11 1 64% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep | 11% 21 22 40 6 32% 62
® [ITESPONSIDIE ... s 45% 14 12 26 3 59% 38
Aug-102020 | 43% 11 10 32 3 55% 42
July-13 2020 | 48% 13 11 24 5 60% 35
June-22 2020 | 47% 12 11 26 4 59% 37
Latest Data by Party Dem | 78% 1 5 5 1 89% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 39% 19 10 22 10 58% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 16 21 53 3 23% 74
© UNPIEPATEA.....ooovviceeevcveeiiss s 42% 13 15 26 4 55% 41
Aug-10 2020 | 44% 15 11 25 4 59% 36
July-132020 | 47% 14 11 23 5 61% 34
June-22 2020 | 45% 14 12 24 4 59% 36
Latest Data by Party Dem | 72% 12 6 6 3 85% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 37% 21 19 13 9 58% 33
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 12 25 53 4 18% 78
© COMPELENT.......oooooiic s 28% 16 12 39 5 44% 51
Aug-102020 | 27% 16 10 41 6 43% 51
July-132020 | 23% 17 9 43 7 40% 53
June-22 2020 | 24% 17 11 42 6 41% 54
Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 7 15 70 3 13% 85
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 19 16 35 1" 39% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep | 56% 28 7 3 6 84% 10
© SEHOUS .......oooooovrvieeneseeeeeeessveesesssssssseseeesssssssssssss s sessssssssssssss s seessses 27% 18 15 36 4 45% 51
Aug-102020 | 29% 20 13 35 3 49% 48
July-132020 | 23% 20 14 39 5 42% 52
June-22 2020 | 26% 18 16 35 5 44% 52
Latest Data by Party Dem 7% 8 19 63 3 15% 82
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 22 18 32 10 39% 50
Latest Data by Party Rep | 53% 30 9 5 3 83% 14
O Presidential ... 26% 15 11 45 2 41% 56
Aug-10 2020 | 24% 17 11 44 4 41% 55
July-13 2020 | 20% 17 10 49 5 37% 59
June-222020 | 21% 16 12 45 4 38% 58
Latest Data by Party Dem % 4 10 7 1 11% 87
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 20 16 40 6 38% 56
Latest Data by Party Rep | 51% 28 12 7 3 79% 18




Global Strategy Group & GBAO 23922 Navigator Weekly Tracker Page 20/34

B5. Please indicate how well each of the following words or phrases apply to the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president.

DOES NOT
APPLIES APPLY NET
Not Not at Not DOES NOT
Very Some too all sure APPLIES APPLY

O HONESE ...t 22% 17 12 45 4 39% 57

Aug-102020 | 21% 18 11 46 5 39% 56

July-13 2020 | 18% 19 9 49 5 37% 58

June-22 2020 | 23% 16 10 46 5 39% 56

Latest Data by Party Dem 6% 5 1 77 1 11% 88

Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 16 14 39 12 35% 53

Latest Data by Party Rep | 43% 31 13 7 5 74% 20

® COMPASSIONGLE ......ooovvvvvevevivevevirisiseresesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 21% 15 14 48 3 36% 62

Aug-102020 | 19% 18 11 47 4 38% 58

July-13 2020 | 15% 17 12 51 4 33% 63

June-222020 | 19% 16 15 46 5 35% 60

Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 4 10 81 1 9% 91

Latest Data by Party Ind | 13% 14 18 46 8 28% 64

Latest Data by Party Rep | 42% 28 18 8 4 70% 26
Q57_3. [N SIZE = 789 / IF PUNCHES 1-2 ON 1 OR Latest Data by Party

MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: CHAOTIC, Oct-12 Dem Ind Rep
UNPREPARED, IRRESPONSIBLE, SELF-ABSORBED; DISNONESL.......cveveieeciiceee e 51% 66% 41% 22%

OR PUNCHES 3-4 FOR COMPETENT, HONEST, Self-absorbed .. 49 50 44 48
PRESIDENTIAL, SERIOUS, COMPASSIONATE] And, IITESPONSIDIE ....ovoei e 47 55 44 32
which FOUR of the foIIowing words best Incomp'etentl ..................................................................... 45 59 44 15
describes what concerns you most about the Unpresidential.. 39 %36
fn$ you most anc ChaOtiC....eee 36 30 44 45
way Donald Trump is handling his job as Uncompassionate. 34 37 32 27
president? Unprepared...... 25 22 25 31
NOE SEIIOUS......cvevvreeiricieieirte s 20 17 24 26

w25_45. As you may have heard, Donald Trump recently tested positive for

coronavirus. In a few words, please describe your initial reaction to oo, surpnsedmmmemm

Gem nghl laughed --‘-'-

hearing this news. woried msemﬁygg rp |Sed
m smce""' Doyer way
"= ood ~

,;‘S.?m:;wearm T“D,;P:,E.E'Eem., weIl ey
=y

m([:mmry glad
w26_21. Do you think Donald Trump and the Latest Data by Party
White House have been transparent enough Oct-12 | Dem |Ind Rep
bout hi dical condition? P g Yes, very fransparent..........ccoeneenereineinenesnssineenn, 23% 6% 13%  45%
about fus medical conartion's Yes, somewhat transparent 17 5 22 32
No, not very transparent........... 18 22 18 12
No, not at all transparent .......... 36 61 31 6
Don't know enough t0 SaY ........cocevrureeerrinieniinienieineins 6 5 16 5
TRANSPARENT (NET) ..o 40% 11 35 7
NOT TRANSPARENT (NET).....ccoovireereireieieireeeieireins 53 83 48 18
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w26_24. Do you think Joe Biden has been Latest Data by Party
transparent enough about his own medical Oct12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
d'Ft)' d thg lts of th . Yes, very transparent...........occvnrneerieeisensnenneennns 33% 52% 27% 1%
condition an © rt?su 5 0 ,e cgronawrus Yes, somewhat transparent............coooverereneneninneinens 26 30 22 23
tests he has gotten since debating with Donald No, Not Very transparent ...............cccoooeeeereeeeeervevvveeesesnnnns 12 5 16 19
Trump? No, not at all transparent ...........coccvevvervennrnrenreienrenens 17 4 12 35

Don't know €nough 0 SaY .........ccveereeneirereeneseneineineins 1 9 23 1"

TRANSPARENT (NET) ...t 60% 83 50 34

NOT TRANSPARENT (NET).....ccoeviriereireieeireieieireens 29 9 28 55

w26_41. Given Donald Trump's recent positive Latest Data by Party
coronavirus diagnosis, the Commission on Srongly sumpor O‘Ztél/z D7L1T/ '3"—;/ %%/
. . g . ol kald  QUONYGIY SUPPOIL..c (1] 0 0 0

Presidential Det_)ates, |n|t|aIIy Sa'?' it would ho!d Somewhat SUPPOM..........covvevevireieeee s 18 17 15 21
the second presidential debate virtually to avoid SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ... 10 5 12 15
possible transmission. Did you support or SHONGIY OPPOSE ...vvvvrveereereesereeeeseeneeseeeeesseseeesssseenessess 17 3 15 34
oppose this decision by the Commission on Don't know enough t0 Say .......ccoceervverriescceereeienans 7 4 20 8
Presidential Debates to host ,)a virtual debate SUPPORT (NET) .o 6% | 88 53 43
instead of an in-person debate’ OPPOSE (NET) oo 2% 7 27 49

w26_42. As you may know, given the Latest Data by Party
Commission on Presidential Debates' decision Oct-12 | Dem  Ind = Rep
to hold the second debate virtually. Donald StroNgly SUPPOI.......uvvreeeeieieciecirerereiseeeeee s 24% 7% 23% 45%
. y_’ . Somewhat SUPPOIt...........cccoceviviiveicnee e 15 8 12 24

Trump announced he would not participate. Did SOMEWAL OPPOSE .....oevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeee e 13 14 17 1
you support or oppose Donald Trump's SEONGlY OPPOSE ..vvrvrrersersrvvveevererrnnesssssssssssessssssenesssss 39 64 30 10
decision to withdraw from the presidentia| Don't know enough to SAY e 9 6 18 10

?

debate? SUPPORT (NET) ot 3% | 15 35 69

OPPOSE (NET) ..ottt eeeseessseeneens 52 78 47 21

W25_46. Thinking more about this, do Latest Data by Party
ou think Donald Trump caught Oct12  Qct5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
y ronavir P 9 Due to irresponsible behavior ... 56% 58% 88% 50% 19%
COronavirus... Due to factors beyond his control ...........ccccoevvrininnnn. 32 28 8 22 63
Don't know €nough t0 SaY ........c..cvveeriveercrnieeieinineeneneene 12 14 4 28 18

w25 48. How much do you trust Latest Data by Party
Donald Trump to tell the truth when it Oct12 Oct-5 | Dem Ind  Rep
comes to hisp own medical condition TrUSt @10t .. 23% 24% 4% 13% 48%
- . ) ) Trust SOMEWhaL..........ccoviiiricrsrr e 16 16 3 21 30
following the coronavirus diagnosis? DO NOt trUSt VErY MUCH ... 12 11 12 15 12
Do nottrustatall...........ccooveieiecciceceecsec e 46 45 80 42 6

Don’'t Know enough t0 SaY.........ccceveereerneereerneennereennne 3 4 1 10 4

TRUST (NET) .ottt 39% 41 7 34 78

DO NOT TRUST (NET)....oeverriererrereeeeresereienevsins 58 56 91 56 17
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Changing topics...
w25_26. As you may know, President Latest Data by Party
Trump has nominated Amy Cone Oct-12  Oct5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
BarreFt)t to replace R ’[hy Bade)ll‘ The nomination should not be approved by the U.S.
- p . Senate -- whoever wins the election should be
Ginsburg on the Supreme Court. responsible for choosing a replacement ......................... 47% 50% 78%  40%  10%
Which of the following comes closer to The nomination should be approved by the U.S.
your view about Trump's decision to Senate immediately, before the election......................... 39 37 9 33 7
nominate a replacement for Ginsburg Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccceureereeuneereeereireeireeens 14 13 13 28 12
prior to the election?
w25_8. Regardless of how you plan to Latest Data by Party
vote in November, is the nomination of Oct12  Qct-5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
n Suprem ' Court Justi b Much MORE motivated..........ccoceueurieieineeeieineieieieenns 44% 46% 52% 29% 38%
a new supreme Lourt Justice Dy Somewhat MORE MOUVAEM.........reeorreererseesen 12 10 13 9 12
Donald Trump an issue that makes Makes N0 dIfference...........oovvveervvnereesrreresesiessseessereonns 36 37 25 51 45
you feel more or less motivated to Somewhat LESS MOtVALEd ..............ccrerreesrinrenrreresivnnnns 2 2 2 4 1
vote? Much LESS motivated.........c....coevvvmmrirnnrirscriiscrinciennn. 2 1 2 5 *
Already VOB ........oceveerereierree s 5 3 6 3 3
MORE MOTIVATED (NET).....coooverrieierieenereeieseveine 56% 57 65 38 50
LESS MOTIVATED (NET) ...oovvevevireieereieerese e 3 4 4 9 1
w25_9. If you could choose, would you Latest Data by Party
prefer to have Donald Trump's ,  Qct12  Oct-5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
nominee Am Cone Barrett Prefer to have Amy Coney Barrett confirmed - feel this
: y y WY STONGIY crrevreeseesserseerseesessrssesseersseessessen 31% 32% | 3%  20%  68%
confirmed to the Supreme Court, or Prefer to have Amy Coney Barrett confirmed - feel this
would you prefer to have Joe Biden WY SOMEWNAL ....ccccererveeeeevereeneeeesesesssiiieeneneeeeees 8 8 4 13 12
choose Ruth Bader Ginsburg's Prefer to have Joe Biden choose - feel this way
) SOMEWNAL.....oooeee 10 8 15 13 3
replacement on the Court’ Prefer to have Joe Blden choose - feel this way
STONGIY . ce e 38 39 69 26 4
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccceureereerreerereencireeireeens 13 13 10 28 12
AMY CONEY BARRETT (NET) ...c.cviieirenieineireeieineens 39% 40 6 33 80
JOE BIDEN NOMINEE (NET)......cocvteirireinieireenirereinenns 48 47 83 39 8
W26_53. As you may know, a number of people Latest Data by Party
involved in the U.S. Senate confirmation Oct12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
) . SHONGLY SUPPOL......cvueerrrereriieieeieeee e 40% 59% 26% 20%
process for Trump's nominee to the Supreme SOMEWNEL SUPPOML......vveererereeeseeeeseeeeeeesesesesesneeens 15 15 15 15
Court, including Senators on the Judiciary SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .....covorrerrveescesseeesseeessveseseeesssieens 8 5 7 11
Committee, have either tested positive for SHONGIY OPPOSE e eeeessssesesesssssssesenee 23 11 19 38
Coronavirus or been in close contact with Don't know enough to SAY i 15 11 33 15
people who tested positive. Do you support or SUPPORT (NET)-o oo 55% | 74 41 35
oppose putting Amy Coney Barrett's OPPOSE (NET) coeesesereesesseseseeseesessesesss e 30 15 26 49

nomination hearings on hold until the senators
and staff involved with the confirmation process
are no longer positive for coronavirus?
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w25_27. Prior to the recent passing of Latest Data by Pagy
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, would Oct12  Oct-5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
. 9, Much t00 conservative ...........ccccvvceniccsicesces 1% 14% 18% 12% 4%
you say the United States S,Upreme Somewhat t00 consServative.............cooevcurereneencreneineenens 14 14 21 12 7
Court has been too conservative, too Middle Of the 108U ..o 33 31 36 2 30
liberal, or middle of the road? Somewhat t00 lIberal............ooo.ovrrvveereeereseerieseneieens 1 11 5 9 18
Much t00 DEral........cccviviereecccee e 11 11 2 7 22
Don't know €nough t0 SaY ........c.vvereerereeeriereirneineereeeene 20 18 18 35 19
TOO CONSERVATIVE (NET) .o 26% 28 38 24 1"
TOO LIBERAL (NET) v 21 22 7 17 40
w25_28. Generally speaking, do you o o Latest Data by Party
think ~ Am Cone Barrett's ct-12 ct5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
firmati y Id ky the S e Much more consServative............ccocveevevrevenerseenereennns 36% 37% 57% 25% 13%
confirmation wou m‘f‘j‘ e the UPrem Somewhat more conservative.............cccvveeeervreererennenns 27 25 14 18 46
Court more conservative, more liberal, NO GHffEIENCE ....oooreeeoeoesoeeoeeeseesoeseeseeee 14 16 9 16 20
or will she make no difference to the Somewhat More iberal .............cooovevveeereveoeererereerereonn. 3 3 3 5 3
ideology of the Court? Much more liberal.........c....courvvrivneriinnriisniiciseiinns 1 2 2 3 *
Don't know enough t0 Say........ccccvvenveevnnreensiseerens 19 17 15 33 18
MORE CONSERVATIVE (NET) ...covoeerrireeeeecrreencereeneens 63% 63 72 42 59
MORE LIBERAL (NET) .....vurereeeerneeneereereereereessesnceneeneens 4 5 4 8 3
w25_31. As you may know, there is a Latest Data by Party
case currently before the Supreme Oct12  QOct:5 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Court about 3;] th t prt The Supreme Court should rule to keep the Affordable
ourt about whether or not 1o overturn Care ACt N PIACE...rereseeseeseseseseessessesseeseso 54% 5% | 82%  46%  21%
the Affordable Care Act. What do you The Supreme Court should rule to overturn the
think should happen on this? Affordable Care ACt..............oveevveeeeeereeereeeesesesseeesessenns 26 27 7 16 51
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccoeeureereeeneereeinerieieenns 21 22 11 38 28
Switching subjects...
Qc2. Which side do you agree with more?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 June-16 June-8 June-1 Dem Ind Rep
Those who say we need additional economic relief from the federal
government to help people who have lost jobs to prevent the economy
from falling into a deeper depreSSioN ..., 70% 62% 59% 65% 80% 73% 57%
Those who say there has already been a great deal of economic relief from
the federal government delivered to individuals, and the focus now should
be helping businesses and not adding more to the national debt.................. 19 26 30 26 1 15 29
Don't KNOW €noUgh 10 SAY .....cvvvriierirrieirsieirisee e, 12 12 10 9 9 12 14
w26_11B. How much have you seen, read, or Latest Data by Party
heard in the past week about the status of Ao 0321/2 D%“O/ %/ %%/
. . . L Y Y | € | e G P P (1] 0 (] 0
economic relief in response to the pandemIC? SOME et e 43 41 40 48
NOL 00 MUCH ..o 23 23 22 24
NOt At @ll.....oveeiccecece e 8 6 16 10
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..ot 68% 71 62 66
NOT TOO MUCH/NOT AT ALL (NET) ... 32 29 38 34
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w26_10. As you may or may not know, this week Latest Data by Party
Trump initially announced a halt to negotiations Frump is fight t siop negotiaing the next round of Oct12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
on a coronavirus economic relief package unti COTONAVITUS TENIET ...t 19% 4% 1%  37%
after Election Day, after bipartisan talks had Trump should continue to negotiate the next round of

begun to make progress toward implementing COTONAVIIUS TENET ....vvvvvvvvvveeeevveisivisesissssssssssssssssssssssensnnnen 68 85 61 49
another round of relief. What did you think of Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccovurevneureriencneineineinennns 13 11 20 14

Trump’s announcement to halt negotiations?

W26_15. Below is a list of possible consequences of Donald Trump’s decision to halt economic relief negotiations until after the election.
For each, please indicate whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns for you personally. If
it doesn't raise concerns for you, please choose that option.

e That hundreds of thousands of small businesses will close, in addition to the
hundreds of thousands of small businesses that have already closed since the
beginning of the pandemic ...

o That there will be no rental relief for the millions of Americans struggling to pay
Dills @nd rent ..o

¢ That state and local government programs will continue to lack proper funding
for first responders, unemployment insurance, nutritional assistance programs,
and other crucial underfunded resources.....................

o That 40% of restaurants will face closure in the next 6 months without
P=To o [1 (10 T= 1= (o OO

e That emergency unemployment benefits approved in August are already
running out, leaving millions of Americans without the temporary extra support
of $300 weekly jobless benefits.............ccccccoerrccirnc

e That there will be no additional funding for coronavirus testing or contact
tracing to get the pandemic under contral....................

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET
Does not SERIOUS
Very Some Minor concern CONCERNS
....................................................... 61% 23 10 6 84%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 75% 16 5 4 92%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 60% 30 7 4 89%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 44% 30 17 9 74%
....................................................... 57% 22 13 8 79%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 77% 14 5 3 91%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 52% 32 9 7 83%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 34% 30 23 13 64%
....................................................... 57% 23 13 8 79%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 14 7 4 90%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 53% 31 12 4 84%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 34% 31 21 14 65%
....................................................... 55% 26 13 7 80%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 68% 21 7 4 89%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 47% 27 17 9 74%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 41% 31 19 9 71%
....................................................... 54% 23 13 11 76%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 71% 17 7 5 88%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 49% 28 10 13 7%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 34% 29 20 18 62%
....................................................... 53% 23 13 11 76%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 74% 17 4 5 91%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 51% 33 11 6 83%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 27 25 19 56%
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W26_15. Below is a list of possible consequences of Donald Trump’s decision to halt economic relief negotiations until after the election.
For each, please indicate whether it raises very serious concerns, somewhat serious concerns, or minor concerns for you personally. If

it doesn't raise concerns for you, please choose that option.

SERIOUS
CONCERNS NET
Does not SERIOUS
Very Some Minor concern CONCERNS
o That there will be no second round of stimulus checks sent to all Americans...... 53% 23 14 10 76%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 65% 22 8 5 87%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 55% 26 11 8 80%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 38% 24 22 16 62%
e That there will be a halt to the discussed $100 billion in aid to help schools
reopen safely as schools across the country experience outbreaks............c..c....... 50% 25 15 11 75%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 68% 21 6 5 89%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 50% 30 11 9 80%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 28 26 18 55%
o That tens of thousands of airline workers will be laid off if no new relief is
PASSE....oooooerieereee s s 42% 32 15 10 75%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 29 10 6 84%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 42% 39 12 7 81%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 35 22 16 62%
W26_16. [N SIZE = 972 |/ IF AT LEAST ONE IS Latest Data by Party
CONCERNING] Below is the same list of . . Oct12 | Dem Ind  Rep
criticisms you just read. Please select the Zgr?tttté“;m":;'e'):i’ceagg second round of stimulus checks on | s a0
s e 0CHLLO dll ATTICTICATTD i (1] 0 (] 0
THREE that are most concerning to you. That hundreds of thousands of small businesses will
close, in addition to the hundreds of thousands of smalll
businesses that have already closed since the
beginning of the pandemic .............ccccoevveviericricrccininnns 42 35 44 49
That state and local government programs will continue
to lack proper funding for first responders,
unemployment insurance, nutritional  assistance
programs, and other crucial underfunded resources....... 39 47 29 32
That emergency unemployment benefits approved in
August are already running out, leaving millions of
Americans without the temporary extra support of $300
weekly jobless benefits ..., 33 34 38 30
That there will be no additional funding for coronavirus
testing or contact tracing to get the pandemic under
CONON .. 31 41 20 22
That there will be no rental relief for the millions of
Americans struggling to pay bills and rent....................... 29 34 31 23
That 40% of restaurants will face closure in the next 6
months without additional @id .............cccoerienrrirninns 23 14 22 34
That there will be a halt to the discussed $100 billion in
aid to help schools reopen safely as schools across the
country experience outbreaks ............coevevvevienieneneneen: 23 23 32 20
That tens of thousands of airline workers will be laid off
if no new relief is Passed .........ccovrnrerceeisininenenns 13 8 18 19
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W26_17. [SPLIT A] Which side do you agree with more?

W26_18. [SPLIT B] Which side do you agree with more?

Switching subjects...

w26_1. As you may know, the vice presidential
debate between Republican vice presidential
nominee Mike Pence and Democratic vice
presidential nominee Kamala Harris took place
this week. How much of the debate did you
watch? This can include watching live on
television, online through streaming services
like YouTube, or other means of watching.

w26_2. Based on anything you have seen, read,
or heard, what is your overall impression of
Kamala Harris's performance at the vice
presidential debate?

Donald Trump chose to halt negotiations for economic
relief that our country desperately needs because he
wants to focus on only one thing: pushing through a
new Supreme Court Justice, all while failing to put the
well-being of the American people first who are
struggling through a deadly pandemic and economic
downturn as a result of his failure to combat

COMONAVIFUS. «...cveeerceiecereeeeseeeeeessest s es s 46%
Donald Trump chose to halt negotiations for economic
relief because Democrats were asking for funding on
issues unrelated to relief for the American people with
no plan to pay for it. Trump wants to focus on economic
relief from the pandemic for the American people,
without burdening them with any more national debt
than NEEdEd........ccevverereece e 38
Neither of theSe ..o 16
Donald Trump chose to halt negotiations for economic
relief that our country desperately needs because he
wants to focus on only one thing: pushing through a
new Supreme Court Justice. Trump chose to end talks
that would have helped get small businesses and
schools get back on their feet and supported the
millions of families experiencing unemployment and
struggling to pay their rent. ... 46%
Donald Trump chose to halt negotiations for economic
relief because Democrats were asking for funding on
issues unrelated to relief for the American people with
no plan to pay for it. Trump wants to focus on economic
relief from the pandemic for the American people,
without burdening them with any more national debt
than needed........cocveiiriencr e 38
Neither of these ... 16
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Dem Ind Rep
Alot - tried to watch the full debate ..........ccccovvrverrereennenn. 40% 43% 26% 40%
Some - caught a good amount of the debate .................. 19 20 19 18
Only a little - watched new reports or clips from the
debate Only ... 19 21 19 16
None - did not see anything about the debate................. 22 15 36 26
ALOT/SOME (NET) eoerveereereeneereereeeieesecsseeneeseeseeneenns 59% 64 45 58
ALITTLE/NONE (NET).....vveeeeeeneereereireieeecseeneeseeseeeenns 41 36 55 42
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Dem Ind Rep
VEIY POSILIVE ..o 31% 54% 18% 6%
Somewhat POSItIVE.........ccceereirieeccsee e 21 30 19 10
Somewhat Negative ............ccveririnereniere s 9 2 12 15
VEry NEGAtIVE .......cueeeieciriercec s 25 3 22 51
Don’t know enough 10 Say ........ccceeeeureerineeriencineenienees 15 10 29 18
POSITIVE (NET)...cooviveieieieissiesissise e 52% 85 37 16
NEGATIVE (NET) ..o 33 5 34 67
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w26_3. Based on anything you have seen, read, Latest Data by Party
or heard, what is your overall impression of Oct12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Mik F’, ) yrf t P th : VEIY POSILIVE ... 24% 3% 12% 54%

Ike Fences periormance at e vice Somewhat positive 17 11 25 2

presidential debate? SOMEWNAt NEJALIVE .......occvvvovevceeveeeeeeeeee s 18 28 20 7

VEry NEGAtIVE ...t 26 49 18 2

Don't know enough t0 SaY .........ccovurivneureriencneneneineiens 14 10 25 16

POSITIVE (NET) ..ottt 41% 13 37 76

NEGATIVE (NET) 45 76 38 8

Switching subjects...

w19_27. As you may know, the presidential election takes place on November 3rd of this year. Based on what you know, which do you

expect to be true in November?

Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-31 Aug-24 Aug-10
It will take longer than a day to
know who won the presidential
€lection ... 65% 68% 60% 59% 49% 49% 54%
We will know who won the
presidential election on election
night or the day after ..........c.c.co..... 26 24 30 31 42 40 33
NOE SUFE .o 9 8 10 10 8 12 13
w19_27A. When do you think we will know who won?
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Aug-10
After a couple days........c.cvrrnerieennee e 23% 23% 21% 28% 22%
After about a week 24 22 22 19 17
ARtEr @ FEW WEEKS ... 1 14 11 8 9
AREr @ MONEN ... 4 4 3 2 2
After longer than @ MoNnth ... 3 4 3 2 4
VOL: (We will know who won the presidential election on election
night or the day after) 26% 24 30 31 33
VOL:  (NOESUIE)...ouceieecieieeeceieisete et 9 8 10 10 13
COUPLE DAYS OR SOONER (NET) ...covvreerrereereeerereneisneenees 49% 48 51 58 55
WEEK OR SOONER (NET) ...vuureeeireirceerineinsiseeeeseeseeeneeens 73 70 73 77 72
FEW WEEKS OR LATER (NET)....coovvrrerneerncirerenerineesseseesnenns 18 22 17 13 15

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
66% 56% 64%
26 23 28
8 21 7
Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep
19% 18% 29%
27 19 20
14 10 8
4 4 4
2 5 3
26 23 28
8 21 7
45 41 57
72 60 77
20 19 15

w23_11. How confident are you that the results of the November presidential election will be counted correctly and fairly?

Oct-12
Very confident..........cocvevnee. 27%
Somewhat confident 42
Not that confident ................. 18
Not at all CONfIABN...........oeiiceccece e 13
CONFIDENT (NET) ..ottt sssssssens 69%

NOT CONFIDENT (NET) covoreeeseerseesseessessssesssssssesssesssesssesssersssen 31

Oct-5
28%
37
25
10

65
35

Sept-28
28%
44
21

7

72
28

Sept-21
22%
51
22

5

73
27

Latest Data by Party
Dem Ind  Rep

35% 22% 18%
39 36 48
18 18 19

9 24 15
74 58 66
26 42 34
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w23_12. How confident are you that your ballot in the November presidential election will be counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28 Sept-21 Dem Ind Rep
VETY CONfIABNL.....eoeereer ittt 40% 37% 41% 32% 48% 27% 32%
Somewhat CONFIABNL ..o 36 38 41 49 33 39 40
Not that CONfIdeNt ...........c.cuieicee e 14 17 13 15 12 15 15
Not at all coNfIdeNnt.........cceuiirree e 10 8 5 4 7 18 13
CONFIDENT (NET) c.eotereriereeneeneeseeeisesessssessesesseesesssssessssssssessessesssssessssssssnees 76% 75 82 81 81 67 72
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) oo isesesesssesseeseesesssssessessssssssssenees 24 25 18 19 19 33 28

w23_10. Below are a series of statements regarding voting and elections in America. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree

with each statement.

o The 2020 presidential election is the most important election in
MY TTEHME ...oooeoooeoeesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssnsnennd

o My vote matters when | vote in elections

w19_50. Which of the following concerns you more?

That people who have the right to
vote will be prevented from
voting, also known as voter
SUPPIESSION ...
That people will cast votes
illegally, also known as voter
fraUd .o
Neither of these concern me ........

Oct-5 2020
Sept-28 2020
Sept-21 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Sept-28 2020
Sept-21 2020
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Oct-12 Oct-5 Sept-28
47% 47% 47%
39 40 39
14 13 14

AGREE DISAGREE NET
Strongly Some Some Strongly AGREE DISAGREE
63% 25 9 3 88 12
61% 26 9 3 88 12
63% 27 7 3 90 10
61% 27 9 4 87 13
69% 21 7 3 90 10
44% 33 12 11 77 23
61% 27 10 2 88 12
61% 26 9 4 87 13
70% 20 7 3 91 9
62% 27 8 3 89 11
65% 24 8 3 89 1
48% 34 6 12 82 18
60% 27 10 3 87 13
Latest Data by Party
Sept-21 Sept-14 Aug-31 Aug-10 Dem Ind Rep
44% 42% 48% 46% 71% 44% 19%
38 41 40 41 15 37 69
18 17 12 13 14 19 12
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w19_B6. Thinking about the November election, regardless of who wins, how concerned are you about each of the following?

NOT
CONCERNED CONCERNED NET
Not Not at NOT
Very Some | that all =~ CONCERNED CONCERNED
o That Donald Trump will not accept the election results if he loses............ 45% 20 15 20 65% 35
Oct-52020 | 42% 22 13 22 65% 35
Aug-102020 | 41% 19 17 23 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Dem | 70% 18 8 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind | 44% 20 10 26 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 14% 22 26 38 36% 64
o That Donald Trump will try to prevent every vote from being counted
because he thinks otherwise, Joe Biden will Win............cccoevvvcciimerrcerinnnnn. 40% 18 14 28 58% 42
Latest Data by Party Dem | 66% 21 8 5 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 26 8 33 59% 41
Latest Data by Party Rep | 10% 12 24 54 22% 78
 That there will be post-election violence or disorder committed by right
WING EXIIEMUSES.....oooovieeceeeveeeee s sssssssssss s sesssssssnnes 38% 30 15 17 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 54% 33 9 5 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 32 19 15 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep | 20% 27 22 32 47% 53
o That there will be post-election violence or disorder committed by left
WING EXITEMISES.....oovvviviere e 37% 28 18 17 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem | 24% 25 26 25 49% 51
Latest Data by Party Ind | 33% 31 16 20 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep | 54% 31 9 7 84% 16
¢ That Joe Biden will try to get fraudulent votes counted in the election
because he thinks otherwise, Donald Trump will Win.................cccooeeeeemenerc. 27% 14 19 41 40% 60
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 7 21 64 16% 84
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 22 20 36 45% 55
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 20 17 14 69% 31
o That Joe Biden will not accept the election results if he loses................... 18% 16 28 38 34% 66
Oct-52020 | 18% 14 29 40 31% 69
Aug-10 2020 | 18% 16 30 36 34% 66
Latest Data by Party Dem 8% 8 31 53 16% 84
Latest Data by Party Ind | 18% 21 18 43 39% 61
Latest Data by Party Rep | 30% 25 27 19 54% 46
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w22_20. Which TWO of the following things Latest Data by Party
concern you the most about the way Donald » Oct-12 | Dem  Ind  Rep
Trump has handled the coronavirus pandemic Donald Trump was caught on tape admitting he knew
p p how serious the coronavirus threat was back in
recently? January, yet he has always downplayed it, including his
recent comments falsely dismissing the danger, saying
"you catch it, you get better, and you're immune” ........... 34% 51% 27% 17%
Under Donald Trump's watch, 7 million Americans
have been infected and more than 200,000 have died
fTOM COTONAVIIUS ..o 30 49 24 9
Donald Trump contracted coronavirus due to his own
irresponsible behavior and is setting a poor example for
the rest of the country amid the pandemic ...............c...... 24 29 27 19
Under Donald Trump’s administration, coronavirus
cases are surging yet again in America...........cccoceveurene. 21 27 22 14
Donald Trump ended coronavirus relief negotiations,
failing to provide sufficient funding for ongoing testing
and contact traCing .........coceeveeerieeseerse s 16 18 20 13
Donald Trump has failed to protect our frontline
healthcare workers with adequate PPE............cccccoooevnne. 12 17 10 6
None of these CoNCern Me.........ccovveveererrenineneneineeens 28 3 31 58
Switching subjects...
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900Z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCE tBIBVISION ....ooovesives v 38%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)........... 34
o . Social media and websites where news is shared (such
politics and current events in the U.S.? as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube) 3
Onling NEWS WEDSILES........c.cuuieiereeerieiee e 30
FOXNEWS......coiiiecesc e 29
CNN e 28
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ......c.cvvirererieireie e 20
MSNBC ...ttt seeeens 17
RAGIO ... 16
National NEWSPAPENS........cccoveveuriceeirieeisieie e 14
OFNBT b 7
DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hoUrs @ day ..., 10%
ONCE @ AAY ... e 12
A few times @ WEEK .......c.oceevieicrecneeceiae 15
Afew times @ month ... 9
RAIEIY ..o 20
NEBVET ..ottt 32
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 3
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ..o 36%
IRREGULAR/NON-VIEWER (NET) ...coovvrerirrerierireiernnne 64
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DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several imes @ day ..........ccccoveeressivvrrerse 33%
[such as Facebook, Twitter or YouTube]. Once a AAY oo e 15
Afew times a WeeK ..o 13
Afew times a month.........coocvrenninnene s 6
RAIEIY ..o 13
NEBVE ..ottt 20
DON't KNOW ... 1
REGULAR (NET)...cotverieimieneineerneeeeiessnessssesssessssnees 61%
IRREGULAR/NEVER (NET) ....covvvreerrieiineieiseinseeneens 39
VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ................coovvveivrsiinss 53%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republlcgn CaNdidate.........ovvveereererreeecneeine 44
Another candidate ..........coceveveeienieeeeeeas 3
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote gi"arlydCTlinton ------------------------------------------------------------------ jg%
; ; 2 0NAI TIUMP ... eeees
for Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump? Another candidate ..........c.ocvrereenrenreneneereseies 6
D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of L 10%
a labor union? Yes, someone in my household ...........cccocceerieieriinnnns 6
’ Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO oottt 82
YES (NET) oot essssssses 18%
D104. Are you or is anyone in your household a veteran, active military, or Yes,me......... e 1%
in the National Guard or Reserves? Yes, someone in my househlold ...................................... g
Yes, both me and someone in my household..................
NO oottt 80
YES (NET) oo sseesesessssnees 20%
D130. Do you or any members of your household own a gun? YES, ME ..o 16%
Yes, someone in my household ............cccoevvrrienrinnens 12
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 8
NO oottt 64
YES (NET) oottt ssessesessssnees 36%
D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job White collar, like at a desk in an office ............c..cccceueenns 41%
. Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory...... 23
you had y 9 y
' Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... e 17

NONE Of thESE ..o 20
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D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total ;ggz?gn §2§§§8 ........................................................... 21%
HIVE D) , - W99
annual family income before taxes? $50,000 - $59,999 ......rvorereee e e 10
$60,000 - $74,999 ......rvoireee e e 10
$75,000 - $99,999 ... 12
$100,000 - $149,999 ......coovrerrrere s 9
$150,000 - $199,999 ......oorrereeere s 4
$200,000 and @DOVE..........cvreeerireeees s 3
D140. Which best describes the area in which you live? CHY vovvveeeveseseeseeeeeeesssssessssssssseseeeesssssssssssssssssseeeesssssssenes 25%
SUbUrDAN @rea........coveeieeieiire e 42
SMAll FOWN ... e 1
RUFAL @r8a......ecvviieeieieesse s 22
D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: L 17%
Somewhat liberal 18
MOTETALE ... 32
Somewhat CONSEIVative ..o 18
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ......oceuiveiricereieineiseiee e 16
LIBERAL (NET) ...ovoriieiieineineineerseeeeiesssesssssssssssssnses 35%
CONSERVATIVE (NET).....ocorerireirieenserneeeeierenessnsenees 33
D1052. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You ?bamaRDem&_Crat gg%
; rump Republican
may select as many as you lke. PrOgreSSIVE....vuivevireeirecieisie et eeeses 14
Never Trump Republican ...........cccccvevrenniennneeenns 11
SOCIANISE ... 5
None of these describe Me ..........coevevereivvernineneeneennen. 25
D199. Which of the following comes closest to your position regarding the Abortion should be legal in all CaSes...............cccvvvvvevere 26%
issue of abortion? Abortion should be legal in most cases but with some
' TESHICHONS .vvvvvvvverisci s 27
Abortion should not be allowed except in limited cases,
such as rape, incest, and when the woman's life is
ENAANGETEA ..o 28
Abortion should be illegal in all circumstances................ 1
Don't know enough t0 SaY .........coeureereeuneeneeineirereeeneens 9
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ... 45%
CathOlC..... e 22
JEBWISN....o e 3
MUSTIM <. 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEC ..........cuvereeureeriererese e 22
OFNBI e 6
D202. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC, OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- gg%
0 ettt

born again or evangelical Christian?
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D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVEIY WEEK....oosvvssvvesvnssinsssnsssns s 24%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW HIMES B MM .o "
V. of never? About once a MONth ........coeeueierierereeree s 3
rarely, o ! A few IMES @ YEAr ... 12
RAIEIY ..o 22
NEBVE ..ottt 28
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEASE ....cvvveveeree e eeeessessseessee e 18%
MIAWESE ... 23
SOUN e 38
WESE ..o 21
D100. What is your gender? MAIE c.oevvvveveeeeerseeee e 47%
FEMAIE.....oiiieicce s 53
DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your Black/African-AMEHCAN ...c....cosvvsssvrssvsrssvssssiness 12%
race. [IF BLACKIWHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino, mggﬁ’}ﬁgiifn ------------------------------------------------------------- Zg
or Span'Sh'Speak'ng American? ASIAN-AMETICAN ..ot 2
Native AMETICAN ..o *
OFNBT bbb 1
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ..........ovvvvvcciir 3%
completed? Graduated high school ... 29
' Attended technical or vocational school.......................... 3
Attended some college but no degree...........ccovvveninnee 20
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 8
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 22
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 15
D120. What is your current employment status as of right now? Employed full ime ..........cccvvvvscicrrss 35%
Employed part ime..........ccvevrcenierrce s 13
Not employed, but looking for work .............cccccceverecunen 1
REHIEA ... 26
STUAENL ... 4
HOMEMAKET ... s 6
OtNET ... 5
D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent Self-employed/independent contractor............................ 26%
contractor? Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 74
D106. What is your current marital status? MAITIEA ..o e 42%
Not married but living with partner...........ccocceveeivvireennn 9
Never married and not living with partner ..........c.cooeue.e. 3
Single, never Marmied ... 27
Divorced or separated..........ccocovcerrieenieiesicssseeenns 13
WIAOWED......cooceeeire e 6
D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ?g%
0 ettt et
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DAGE. What is your age?

18-29 oo 17%
30-44 .o s 24
A5-B4 ..o 17
B5B4 ..o s 18



